losses on all trade receivables. For the purpose of assessing the new ECL impairment model,

the Group had categorised the customers into segments of customers portfolio based on past

repayment records, credit terms provided as well as assessing the economic factors of each

individual market it operates in.

MFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The Group has early adopted MFRS 15 in the current financial year. The core principle in

MFRS 15 is that an entity recognises revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods and

services to customers for an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects

to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services.

Revenue is recognised when a customer obtains control of goods or services, i.e. when the

customer has the ability to direct the use of and obtain the benefits from the goods or services.

In summary, the impacts of adopting both MFRS 9 and MFRS 15 to opening balances are as

follows:

Statement of financial position

 Previously

stated on

31.12.2017
Effects of

MFRS 9

Effects of

MFRS 15

Restated on

01.01.2018

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Assets

Trade receivables 37,708 (732) (365) 36,611

Impact to assets 37,708 (732) (365) 36,611

Equity

Retained earnings 48,189 (732) (365) 47,092

Quarterly Report on

Consolidated Results for the

First Quarter Ended 31 March 2018

Page | 8

A2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)

The following MFRSs and Amendments to MFRSs have been issued by the MASB but are not

early adopted by the Group:

Effective for annual periods commencing on or after 1 January 2019

o MFRS 16 Leases

o IC Interpretation 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments

o Amendments to MFRS 3 (Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards 2015 – 2017 Cycle)

o Amendments to MFRS 9 Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation